Appeal of Hearing Panel’s Decision (15 minutes)

Summary
In this segment, the appeal tribunal reviews an appeal filed by the respondent.  The complainant, respondent, and chair of the original hearing panel appear.
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	Ladies and gentlemen, I now call this appeal hearing to order.  The professional standards procedures of the ABC Association of Realtors® provide for the right to appeal decisions rendered by ethics hearing panels.  

The complainant in the original ethics hearing may appeal based only on alleged procedural deficiencies that may have deprived the complainant of the opportunity for a full and fair hearing or based on other lack of procedural due process.  

The respondent in the original ethics hearing may appeal the decision and/or recommendation for discipline on the basis of:

1. misapplication or misinterpretation of an Article(s) of the Code of Ethics of the National Association of Realtors®
or

2. alleged procedural deficiency or any lack of procedural due process
or

3. discipline recommended by the hearing panel

This particular appeal will be heard by a panel of the association’s board of directors, hereinafter referred to as the “appeal tribunal.”
The particular matter to be considered by this appeal tribunal is an appeal of the decision by the ethics hearing panel composed of [member names] and chaired by [chairperson’s name], following an ethics hearing conducted last month.
The basis of the original ethics hearing was a complaint brought by the complainant, Marcia Randolph, against the respondent, Donald Davis, alleging violation of Articles 1 and 2 of the Code of Ethics of the National Association of Realtors®.  Before you is the decision finding Respondent Davis in violation of Articles 1 and 2. 

The appeal tribunal present here today is a body duly constituted under the authority of the ABC Association of RealtorS®’ Bylaws.  At this time, I will introduce the members of this appeal tribunal.

[Chairperson introduces self and others.]

Anyone who was a party to the original ethics hearing, a member of the Grievance Committee present during the meeting when the complaint was reviewed, a member of the original ethics hearing panel, or who otherwise was involved in this matter prior to the appeal, is disqualified from serving on this appeal tribunal. 
Further, anyone who is related by blood or marriage to any party to the hearing, or anyone related by blood or marriage to a Realtor® acting as counsel for the complainant or the respondent, or anyone who is an employer, partner, employee, or is associated in business with any of the parties, or a Realtor® acting as counsel, also is disqualified. 
Members of the appeal tribunal, do you know of any reason why any of you should be disqualified?
[Pause]

The members of the appeal tribunal have not indicated any reason why they are not qualified to hear this appeal.  Although the parties previously were notified about their right to challenge members of the appeal tribunal, I must again ask the parties, are you aware of any reason why any member of this appeal tribunal is not qualified to serve?
[Pause]

The parties have not indicated any reason why any member of this appeal tribunal is not qualified to serve.

Also present at this appeal hearing is Marcia Randolph, the complainant in the original ethics hearing; Donald Davis, the respondent in the original ethics hearing; the original ethics hearing panel chairperson; and the ABC Association of Realtors®’ Professional Standards Administrator.

During this appeal, we will consider the arguments of REALTOR® Donald Davis, hereinafter referred to as “the appellant,” who filed the appeal request.  The appeal further is limited to the bases set forth, in writing, in the Request for Appeal form, which states:

This Request for Appeal is submitted on the basis of a misapplication or misinterpretation of Article 1 and 2 of the Code of Ethics of the National Association of Realtors®, and because the discipline is too severe.  
The hearing panel’s determination that I violated the Code of Ethics is based on damaged hardwood floors under well-worn carpeting, and I disagree with this finding.   As presented in my testimony to the hearing panel, I protected my client to the best of my ability, and never concealed anything.  I am not a licensed contractor and am not required by the Code to lift rugs, as supported by Case Interpretation 2-3, Obligation to Disclose Defects, on page 286 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.  

When I noticed what appeared to be normal wear and tear on the carpeting, I did question the seller, just to be on the safe side.  The seller indicated that, although the carpeting was old and worn, the hardwood floors beneath were in good condition.  He confirmed this again when I delivered the offer.  I had no reason to doubt him – afterall, the carpet was 15 years old.  Article 1 requires REALTORS® to protect and promote the interests of their clients, and I believe that my questioning the seller fulfilled this duty.  I also believe that the hearing panel misapplied both Articles 1 and 2 to this situation.  In no way did I conceal pertinent facts from the buyer.  I had no idea that the hardwood floors underneath the carpeting were damaged, and I am not an expert in that field.  Every time I was inside of this house, including when I walked through just before closing, it was crowded with furniture throughout.  The seller probably arranged the furniture that way to cover the more obviously damaged areas of carpeting.
Even if I did violate the Code, a $5,000 fine is ridiculous for a first time offense!
This concludes the appeal, as submitted.  Now, I will explain the procedure for this appeal. 
First, the original ethics hearing panel chairperson will summarize the case.  

Second, the appellant has an opportunity to offer any corrections or modifications to the summary, and explain the basis for the appeal. 
Next, the original hearing panel chairperson and/or other parties to the original ethics hearing have an opportunity to explain why the original ethics hearing panel’s decision should be upheld.  

At any time during this proceeding, members of the appeal tribunal may ask questions, but parties do not have a right during this proceeding to cross-examine. 
Finally, following the appeal hearing, the appeal tribunal will go into executive session to render its decision. 
Do any of the parties have any questions about the procedure?
[Pause]

None of the parties have questions about the procedure.  Now, I will explain the guidelines.  
This appeal tribunal is not dealing with questions of law and is not governed by the technical rules of evidence that apply in the courts. 
This appeal tribunal seeks to determine all ascertainable and relevant facts pertaining to the matter under consideration so that it may arrive at a peer judgment and decision that is fair to all of the parties. 
After the appeal tribunal has heard all of the evidence and testimony, it will go into executive session to render its decision, which will be based solely on the arguments, evidence, and testimony offered during this appeal hearing. 
All parties or their representatives to these proceedings will be allowed a full opportunity to be heard on matters relevant to the issue.  

At any time during this appeal hearing, the appeal tribunal may rule on the relevance of testimony given.  All parties giving testimony will be asked to swear or affirm that their testimony given is the truth, to the best of their knowledge.  The tribunal will countenance no effort by any party or by counsel to any party to harass, intimidate, coerce, or confuse the appeal tribunal or any party to the proceedings.

All parties present have agreed to be sworn in, so at this time, I request that all persons present in the room who expect to testify during this appeal hearing be sworn in.  Please stand, raise your right hand, and following the question I pose, answer in the affirmative if you do so affirm:  “Do you affirm that the testimony you are about to give at this hearing shall be the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth?”



	HP Chairperson, Ms. Randolph and Mr. Davis
	Yes.



	Chairperson
	Everyone has answered in the affirmative.   

Please be seated.  We will proceed with the appeal hearing.   

The original ethics hearing panel chairperson will summarize the case (or provide copies of the transcripts).



	HP Chairperson
	Thank you.  Citing Articles 1 and 2 of the Code, Ms. Randolph filed a complaint based on Mr. Davis’ failure to protect her interests.  She said he represented to her that the hardwood floors in her new home were in good condition, when they were not.  Shortly after closing, Ms. Randolph discovered extensive damage to the hardwood floors caused by pet waste and water.  This resulted in Ms. Randolph spending $7,000 to replace all of the hardwood floors on the first floor of the home. 

Ms. Randolph and Mr. Davis both testified before the hearing panel, which found Ms. Randolph to be more credible.  In her testimony, Ms. Randolph said that Mr. Davis was aware of her children’s allergies and the need for her family to purchase a home with usable hardwood floors.  She asserts that Mr. Davis was aware of her limited budget and that he failed to help her purchase a home that did not require additional, out-of-pocket expenses.  Ms. Randolph stated that Mr. Davis misrepresented the condition of the floors by saying they were in good condition, which they were not, and the hearing panel found clear, strong, and convincing evidence that he did, in fact, misrepresent the condition of the floors. 
I believe that summarizes all of the facts relevant to this appeal.

 

	Chairperson 
	Thank you.  At this time, REALTOR® Davis, you may offer any corrections or modifications to this summary, and explain the basis for the appeal.



	Mr. Davis
	The basis for this appeal is my belief that the hearing panel has misapplied Articles 1 and 2 and that they expanded the scope of the Articles’ intended purpose.  There is no set standard or “litmus test” for how thoroughly a REALTOR® must examine a property in order to adhere to the duties of Articles 1 and 2.  As stated in my Request for Appeal, I honestly thought the condition of the carpet was due to normal wear and tear.  There was no apparent reason not to believe the seller when he told me -- both during the showing and again when I delivered the offer -- that the floors were in good condition.  It did not occur to me to lift the rug or further examine the situation, given the principle established in Case Interpretation #2-3.   I just don’t believe that any Articles have been violated here, and even if they were, I’ve never been found in violation of the Code, so the discipline is far too severe.  Thank you.



	Chairperson
	Now, the ethics hearing panel chairperson has an opportunity to explain why the original ethics hearing panel’s decision should be upheld by the appeal hearing panel.



	HP Chairperson
	As presented to us and as I have summarized here, taken together, the facts do support a violation of both Articles 1 and 2.  Specifically, under Article 1, Mr. Davis and all REALTORS® have a duty to protect and promote the interests of a client.  Mr. Davis clearly failed to do that when he misrepresented the condition of the hardwood floors to Ms. Randolph.
Mr. Davis saw a one-foot-by-one foot area of damaged carpet – a significant area -- yet failed to do due diligence and confirm that the hardwood floors were in usable condition, even though his client asked him to do so.  Mr. Davis knew Ms. Randolph’s family needed to live with hardwood floors for health reasons.  He did believe the damage was significant enough to ask the seller about it, but failed to take a moment to lift the rug to see if the true extent of the damage.  Even if Mr. Davis had no obligation to check for further damage, his conduct cannot be construed as protecting and promoting Ms. Randolph’s interests because he never even mentioned the discoloration to Ms. Randolph.  Had he mentioned the discoloration to her, she might have arranged for an inspection which could have resulted in the floor’s condition being discovered. 
I believe our decision was fairly and accurately reached, according to the requirements of the Code of Ethics.  It should be upheld.  We also stand by our determination about discipline, and because a member of the public was significantly damaged, we believe that Mr. Davis should be fined $5,000, should take an education class, and should be issued a letter of warning.  Oh, and the probation should stand too.  Afterall, this is a very serious violation. 


	Chairperson
	Thank you.  Now, we’ll hear from the complainant.  Ms. Randolph, you may take this opportunity to explain why you think the hearing panel’s original decision should be upheld, but please restrict your discussion to the issues raised in this appeal.



	Ms. Randolph
	I will only add that I do not believe Mr. Davis protected and promoted my interests.  Frankly, I don’t believe he even asked the seller about the condition of the floors.  Given my tight budget, he was well aware that I wanted and needed usable hardwood floors when we moved in.   I told him all about my kids’ allergies during our first meeting, and he witnessed, firsthand, the effects that carpeting has on my children when he showed us carpeted homes.  

If a REALTOR® isn’t required to look around the house and comment on damage he sees, tell me, how does he protect and promote a clients’ best interests.  Why, then, do we even go to showings with REALTORS®?  My primary purpose for hiring Mr. Davis was to have him in my corner; to have him look out for my interests and help me make an informed decision.  He did not do this.  
When all is said and done, I paid too much for this property in the first place, and suffered the additional expense of fixing the floors and living through the rehab period with two small children.  Frankly, based on this experience, I don’t think I’ll ever use a REALTOR® again.  Thank you for listening.  I don’t have anything further.



	Chairperson
	Thank you.  Now, does each of you feel that this appeal hearing has been fairly conducted?



	HP Chair, Ms. Randolph and Mr. Davis
	Yes.



	Chairperson
	All parties to this appeal hearing indicate that they feel this appeal hearing has been fairly conducted.

Have each of you had an adequate opportunity to state why you believe the decision of the original ethics hearing panel should or should not be upheld by this appeal hearing tribunal?



	HP Chair, Ms. Randolph and Mr. Davis
	Yes.



	Chairperson
	The parties indicate they have had an adequate opportunity to state why they believe the decision of the original ethics hearing panel should or should not be upheld by this appeal hearing panel.

The decision of this appeal hearing panel is final. 
Before we adjourn this appeal hearing, all persons present are advised that the report and findings of this appeal hearing panel are considered to be confidential.   

To effectuate the discipline prescribed, upon final action by this appeal hearing panel and provided that the nature, form, content, and extent of the notice be specifically approved by association legal counsel prior to dissemination, the association shall disseminate such notice of the action as the association president deems appropriate under the circumstances.
Such notice will be disseminated to the complainant and the respondent in the original ethics hearing, the association; the chairperson and members of the original ethics hearing panel; association legal counsel; the president of any other board or association of Realtors® where the respondent is a member; and any governmental agency as directed by the appeal panel.
There being no further business to be considered in this appeal hearing, this portion of the appeal hearing stands adjourned.

[HP Chairperson, Ms. Randolph and Mr. Davis leave.]

The appeal hearing tribunal now will go into executive session.  

I welcome comments from everyone about whether you believe that Mr. Davis’ argument in his appeal is sufficient to overturn the decision, in total or in part, or whether it warrants a reduction of the fine.


	Member 1
	I believe that the hearing panel’s decision is sound.  Remember, we were not there to hear all the evidence and judge credibility.  I personally do not see any basis to overturn the hearing panel’s conclusion that Articles 1 and 2 were violated.  Ms. Randolph seemed very credible to me.  And, the facts presented today support the hearing panel’s decision.  I don’t think Mr. Davis’ interpretation is accurate.  

	
	

	Member 2
	Mr. Davis’ argument seems to be based only on the fact he simply does not believe he violated Articles 1 and 2.  However, his belief does not determine whether he did, in fact, violate the Code.  I believe that Mr. Davis did not present enough evidence to overturn the hearing panel’s decision.  The facts presented support violations of both Articles 1 and 2.  However, I do think that the discipline is too severe for a “first-time offender.”  Therefore, I move that we decrease the fine to $2,000, have Mr. Davis remit that amount to the board, and delete the probation.  That way,  Mr. Davis still will have to pay the fine, take the class, and be issued the letter of warning.  


	Member 1
	The original hearing panel made a sound decision that should be upheld, except for lessening the discipline, as suggested.  I don’t have any additional comments, if we’re ready to vote.



	Chairperson
	All right, then.  Are all in favor of upholding the original hearing panel’s decision but lessening the discipline?



	All  Members
	Aye!


	Chairperson  
	Okay.  Staff, please notify the parties that the hearing panel’s decision is upheld and that the discipline has been reduced.  Now, Mr. Davis only will be issued a letter of warning, have to pay a $2,000 fine, and take the educational class.  There will be no probationary period.
This meeting is adjourned.
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